
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

13 December 2023 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change & Housing 
Need 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults & Wellbeing 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing & Property 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Digital, Transformation & 
Customer Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Regeneration 

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Bernadette Lynch tel: 01708 434849 

e-mail: bernadette.lynch@havering.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 13 December 2023 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, 
[...]
 

6 PROPOSED DE-DESIGNATION AND CLOSURE OF CHIPPENHAM ROAD 
CHILDREN'S CENTRE (Pages 59 - 106) 

 

7 AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE FAMILY WELCOME 
CENTRE (Pages 107 - 156) 

 

8 APPLICATION TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE TO AMEND THE PARKS 
BYLAWS (Pages 157 - 196) 

 

9 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - PERIOD 6 SEPTEMBER 2023 (Pages 197 - 224) 
 

 
  

 
 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 8 November 2023  

(Times Not Specified) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change & 
Housing Need 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults & Wellbeing 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and 
Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing & 
Property 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Digital, 
Transformation & Customer 
Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Regeneration 

 
In attendance: Councillor Keith Prince, Councillor Martin Goode 
 
Councillor Mandy Anderson and Councillor Matthew Stanton also attended. 
 
 
128 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Members were advised of the Fire Safety procedures in the Council 
Chamber. 
 

129 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

130 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet, 8 November 2023 

 
 

 

131 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4th October 2023, were agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair signed them. 
 

132 UPDATE ON THE 2024-25 BUDGET  
 
Report: Progress on the 2024/25 Budget and MTFS Update 
 
An overview of the Budget report was presented by the Leader of the 
Council, Cllr Ray Morgon, with a call to all parties to work together and 
thanked the oppositi
[...]
vering.gov.uk


Cabinet, 13 December 2023 

 
 
 

 

Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy X 
 
Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place. 
  

Page 10



Cabinet, 13 December 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Serious Violence Strategy focuses on addressing serious violence, 
including youth violence and exploitation, weapon-enabled crime, domestic 
and sexual violence. A thorough Strategic Needs Assessment has been 
completed to drive our actions to prevent and reduce violence over the next 
three years. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Cabinet approve the Serious Violence Duty Strategy 2024-2027. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.1 This Strategy document has been produced as part of the requirements of the 
Serious Violence Duty, introduced by the Police Crime Sentencing and Courts Act 
2022. 
 
1.2 The duty places several requirements upon local areas, including agreeing  
a local partnership arrangement to lead on the duty, agreeing a definition of serious 
violence, having consistent data sharing, analytical processes to produce a Strategic 
Needs Assessment (SNA), and production of a Strategy to set out how the duty will 
be implemented locally.  
1.3 A thorough needs assessment has been completed by a multi-agency working 
group of analysts; a summary is included within the Serious Violence Strategy. There 
is no requirement under the duty that we publish the full needs assessment; this will 
be made available to professionals and organisations working in the borough where 
requested. 
 
1.4 The needs assessment outlines the key findings, gaps and makes five 
recommendations for tackling violence in the borough. These, and the views of the 
partnership gathered through a workshop in September 2023 have driven the eight 
initial actions set in the strategy. These are as follows: 
 
Objective 1: Governance 
 
Embed Monitoring of the Serious Violence Strategy and Violence and Vulnerability 
Action Plan in the newly formed Seriou
[...]
 
 
We recognise the trauma felt by victims of serious violence. Violence is ultimately a 
public health issue and one that could impact any resident at any time.  Therefore, we 
need to act at the earliest stage to stop acts of serious violence. This means 
prevention, taking an intelligent and data-led approach to violence reduction. 
 
We must accept the pace and scale of change at work in Havering, and that while we 
are fortunate to be one of the safest boroughs in London – we cannot rest while anyone 
is vulnerable, frightened or facing harm. We can do more to work smarter, harder and 
more effectively as a partnership to reduce the effects of serious violence and tackle 
the drivers of harm in our borough.  
 
This strategy is not a solution.  The council, as part of a multi-agency partnership, will 
continue to work on determining how violence in Havering will be addressed. It is a 
starting point, a statement of where we are and what we intend to do. We will look to 
be agile, aspirational and imaginative in our approach with partners. 
 
We ask that you will be supportive and proactive in how you hold us to account, and 
join us to tackle the subject of violence in our community. 
 
We all have a part to play, as a community, in reducing violence. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



3 
 

Introduction 

 
This Strategy document has been produced as part of the requirements of the Serious 
Violence Duty, introduced by the Police Crime Sentencing and Courts Act 2022. 
 
The duty places several requirements upon local areas, including agreeing  
a local partnership arrangement to lead on the duty, agreeing a definition of serious 
violence, having consistent data sharing, analytical processes to produce a Strategic 
Needs Assessment, and production of a Strategy to set out how the duty will be 
implemented locally. 
 
The Duty requires specified authorities to work together to prevent and reduce serious 
violence, including identifying the 
[...]
      
 
Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy 
 
Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place. 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The purpose of this report is to recommend the permanent closure and de-designation of 
Chippenham Road Children’s Centre, as outlined in the 2023-24 Council budget setting 
report.  
 
Service delivery at the site stopped in March 2020 due to restrictions created by the Covid-
19 pandemic and the centre has not reopened. All services previously delivered from 
Chippenham Road Children’s Centre are now delivered from Ingrebourne Children’s Centre 
(approx. one mile away), where we have seen a sustained increase in footfall over the last 
three years.   
 
When a decision is taken to de-designate or repurpose a Children’s Centre, the local 
authority is required to notify the Department for Education.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet agrees the permanent closure and de-designation of 
Chippenham Road Children’s Centre (Heaton Ward).  
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.1 An fundamental analysis of the use of Children’s Centres was undertaken in 2018 and 
this is attached as Appendix 1 and between June and September 2019 a public 
consultation was undertaken, proposing to reduce the number of children’s centres in 
the borough and relocate the services delivered to other nearby venues. The analysis of 
the responses to the consultation can be seen in Appendix 2.  

 
 

Page 60



Cabinet, 13th December 2023 

 
 
 

 

1.2 In March 2020 Covid-19 pandemic restrictions were introduced meaning face to face 
service delivery was restricted and, in some instances, temporarily moved to a virtual 
offer. In the subsequent two years that followed, until all restrictions were lifted in April 
2022, many adaptations were made to children’s centre service delivery, including 
utilising the most spacious and fit for purpose sites where social distancing regulations 
could be adhered to.  
 

1.3 It was planned tha
[...]


Page 107

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Veronika.lebedeva@havering.gov.uk
mailto:Ryan.egan@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet, 16 12 23 

 

 2 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

This is a key decision due to cost.  

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

This decision will not require a review as 
the Contract would be executed following 
the cabinet approval.   

 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Place 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 

 People - Things that matter for residents          x                                            
 
 Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy      x 
 
 Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place. 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 108



Cabinet, 16 12 23 

 

 3 

SUMMARY 
 
 

1. This Cabinet report provides a summary of the Family Welcome Centre 
project and the recommendations to award the main contract to deliver the 
scheme.  

 
2.   Harold Hill has for many years been one of the most deprived areas, not only 

in Havering but in London. In an effort to rectify this, Harold Hill was the focus 
of a Council regeneration programme called Harold Hill Ambitions. This 
programme was successful in delivering improvements to the area and local 
communities.  

 
3. The Family Welcome Centre is the first phase of the wider Farnham and 

Hilldene masterplan vision. The scheme will create an exemplar of this type 
of facilities for emergency accommodation for families and will provide 74 self-
contained temporary homes. The scheme also includes a modern high quality 
new health centre. 
 

4. Provision of this purpose-built emergency accommodation will substantially 
ease the financial burden currently being absorbed by the General Fund, 
where homeless families are being housed in hotels. In addition, the Family 
Welcome Centre aims to improve outcomes for the most vulnerable families 
and will include facilities for housing support staff and social workers who can 
work closely with these families.  

 
5. The associated health centre will provide much needed high quality health 

facilities in the Harold Hill area. Negotiations are progressing with the NHS to 
utilise the facility for primary care use.  

 
6. The demolition of the existing buildings on the site, including Abercrombie 

House, was completed in August 2023. The site is now ready for construction.  
 

7. Following the single stage tender process, it is intended to appoint Bidder A 
to deliver the construction works under the JCT Design and Build 2016 form of 
Contract, as amended by the London Borough of Havering. This form of contract 
allows the contractor to take on part of the design risk and would also provide the 
Council with cost certainty in the form of a lump sum fixed price for undertaking 
the works. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 109



Cabinet, 16 12 23 

 

 4 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 

Cabinet is asked to: 
 

8. Approve the award of the construction contract for the Family Welcome 
Centre and Health Centre (shell and core) to Bidder A, as set out in this report. 
 

9. Agree ‘in principle’ to the Council entering into an Agreement for Lease with 
the NHS Health Provider for a Health Centre at the Family Welcome Centre 
based upon the draft Heads of Terms (provided as Exempt Appendix B). 

 

10. Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Place after consultation with the 
S151 Officer and the Deputy Director of Legal Services to: 
 

i. Agree terms for a Memorandum of Understanding with the NHS Health 
Provider;  

ii. Finalise and agree the Heads of Terms for the Agreement for Lease; 
and 

iii. Execute the Memorandum of Understanding, Agreement for Lease, 
Lease and associated ancillary legal agreements with the NHS Health 
Provider for the Health Centre, as necessary and appropriate. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Background  
 
1. In March 2021, Cabinet approved proposals for the Family Welcome Centre 

project. This will deliver 74 temporary emergency accommodation dw
[...]
and capability to deliver the scheme.  

 
12. The previously approved budget allows for the project contingency which is 

recommended to be retained until the works are underway. Once the majority 
of risks have been identified the contingency amount could be reduced.  
 

13. The Gateway 2 report and the tender award recommendation was reviewed 
and received endorsement to proceed from the Gateway Review Group.  
 

Page 111



Cabinet, 16 12 23 

 

 6 

 
 
 

Family Welcome Centre 
 

1. The previous site which comprised of the old Harold Hill Library, Abercrombie 
House and the boxing club, was cleared in August 2023. 
 

2. The Family Welcome Centre is designed to replace and improve upon the 
original hostel accommodation that was on the site before. The Abercrombie 
Hostel site was located next to the disused old library based on Hilldene 
Avenue. Internal space comprised narrow long corridors, with bedrooms 
catering for individuals and families. Families were required to eat, sleep and 
often study in the same room. There were communal kitchens and bathroom 
facilities. The hostel also offered accommodation to single occupants who 
often present with complex needs. This was not ideal for families and 
presented security issues. 

 
3. The new Family Welcome Centre facilities have been designed with families 

in mind. The Family Welcome Centre is being constructed for the provision of 
emergency accommodation for families and will provide 74 temporary homes. 
These will be self-contained units with their own cooking and bathroom 
facilities. It will also have provision for communal areas including a dedicated 
outdoor space designed for children.   
 

4. The primary purpose of the Family Welcome Centre is to improve outcomes 
for the families who reside there and will include space for housing support 
and social workers who can work with families.   

 
Health Centre 
 

5. The front of the proposed Family Welcome Centre provides approximately 
1,500 s
[...]
r the additional financing costs.  

 
8. The contract with Bidder A contains provisional sums but construction 

contingency is in place to manage any adverse cost movements. 
 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 

9. The Council has a statutory duty under Section 8 of the Housing Act 1985 to 
consider housing conditions in its district and the needs of the district with 
respect to the provision of further housing accommodation. Further, S111 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 permits the Council as “a local authority shall 
have power to do anything (whether or not involving the expenditure, 
borrowing or lending of money or the acquisition or disposal of any property 
or rights) which is calculated to facilitate, or is conducive or incidental to, the 
discharge of any of their functions”. Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 gives 
the Council a general power of competence to do anything an individual can 
do, subject to any statutory constraints on the Council’s powers. The 
recommendations in this report are in keeping with these powers and duties. 

 
10. The contract to be entered into is the JCT Design and Build 2016 lump sum 

contract with London Borough of Havering.  Amendments have been 
evaluated on a 70/30 price: quality ratio in accordance with the requirements 
of the Council’s contracts procedural rules. As set out in this report, officers 
consider this to represent the best value for the Council. 

 
11. Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 gives the Council the power 

to dispose of land providing it does so on terms (otherwise than by way of a 

short tenancy) for a consideration not less than the best that can reasonably 

be obtained or with the consent of the Secretary of State. In taking the 

decision to enter into the Agreement for lease and lease for the Health Centre, 

the Strategic Director of Place, after consultation with the S151 officer, will 

need to be satisfied that the transaction meets the requirements to obtain 'not 

l
[...]
972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Application to the Secretary of State to 
amend the Parks Bylaws 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Barry Mugglestone 

SLT Lead: 
 

Neil Stubbings 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

James Rose, x3868, 
james.rose@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 

The Havering Vison 

Place Outcome – Havering is a Green 
Borough 

 Investing in our parks 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no financial implications relating 
to the revision of the Parks Bylaws, all 
resource costs, i.e. staff time, will be 
contained within existing budgets. 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

To be significant in terms of its effects on 
communities living or working in an area 
comprising two or more wards or electoral 
divisions in the area of the local authority. 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

NA 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Environment OSSC 

 

 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
People - Things that matter for residents                                                      
 

Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy  X 
 
Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place. 

Page 157

Agenda Item 8



Cabinet, 13 December 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Council is responsible for various parks, open spaces and public gardens in 
the Borough. The conduct of the public in these locations is regulated by 
byelaws, which aim to ensure that everyone is reasonably able to use the 
spaces without unreasonably inconveniencing other users. The bylaws were 
last updated in the 1980’s and over time the nature of park usage has altered and 
the expectations of park users have also changed. The proposed updated byelaws 
reflect the way in which the Borough’s parks and open spaces are used today 
and the reasonable expectations of users.  
 
A Cabinet decision was made in October 2020 to progress the process of updating 
the bylaws 
 
Following a public consultation, the next step in the process is to apply to the 
Secretary of State (SoS) who will need to approve any amendments to DLUHC’s 
model bylaw clauses.  The Cabinet will need to agree for this application to be 
made. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
Approve the amended draft Parks Byelaws (Appendix 1) for submission to the 
Secretary of State for approval; 
 
Delegate authority to the Director of Environment to take all necessary legislative 
and procedural steps enabling submission of the amended Parks Byelaws to the 
Secretary of State for approval; 
 
Note that following approval of the amended Parks Byelaws by the Secretary of 
State a report will be taken to Full Council for its approval on implementation of the 
Draft Byelaws.   
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. A public consultation was carried out in the summer which surveyed opinion 
on the proposed amendments to the current model bylaw clauses.  These 
included the following: 
 
Temporary Accommodation 
This is to stop the use of green spaces for people to set up tents, caravans 
or any other structure or vehicle that have not received permission from the 
Council. 

Page 158



Cabinet, 13 December 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
There is currently no bylaw at present which prevents people using our sites 
for unauthorised temporary accommodation.  
 
Overnight Parking 
This stops vehicles being left in car parks when the sites are closed.  This 
can cause problems where members of th
[...]
3 957  
 

Richard.Tyler@Havering.gov.uk 

 

Policy context: 

 

 

 

The report provides an update on the 

Financial monitoring position of the 

Council at the end of Period 6 2023-2024.  
 

Financial summary: 

 
This report includes: 

 Impact of Spending Controls put in 
place for 2023/24 

 Projected Outturn at Period 6 

 Projected Capital spend as at 
Period 6 (Shown in Appendix 1) 

 Update on progress towards 
delivering the 2023/24 savings 

 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 

 

No 

 
 

 

  

Page 197

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Richard.Tyler@Havering


 

1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1. This Report sets out the monitoring position for the Council for 2023/24 based on figures 

to period six (30th September).   

 

1.2. The table below shows the net service controllable budgets, spend and variances and 

actuals to date.  

 

Directorates at Activity level 
Original 
Budget 

£m 

Revised 
Budget 

£m 

Actual 
To Date 

£m 

Year 
End 

Forecast 
£m 

Current 
Forecast 
Variance  

£m 

Resources - Strategic Directorate 7.238  6.010  5.834  6.110  0.100  

People - Strategic Directorate 112.279  122.257  70.702  144.063  21.806  

Place - Strategic Directorate 5.010  6.608  4.602  10.279  3.671  

OneSource Shared 9.096  10.113  6.892  11.991  1.878  

OneSource Non-Shared LBH 6.120  6.201  2.387  6.318  0.117  

Total Service Budgets 139.743  151.189  90.417  178.761  27.572  

Corporate budgets and provisions 16.124  14.844  2.915  14.844  0.000  

Concessionary Fares 5.076  4.865  1.279  4.865  0.000  

Treasury Mgt. & Capital Financing 9.452  9.149  (0.312) 6.149  (3.000) 

Service Growth held corporately 18.483  10.439  0.000  10.439  0.000  

Contributions to the Pension Fund 12.086  12.086  3.160  12.086  0.000  

Corporate Mitigations and in year savings 0.000  0.000  0.000  (3.450) (3.450) 

Corporate Finance Total 61.221  51.383  7.042  44.933  (6.450) 

Contingency 1.000  1.000  0.000  1.000  0.000  

Un-ringfenced Service Grants (38.493) (40.
[...]
ra Geere 
Director of Starting Well 
01708 434635 
 

Imran Kazalbash 
Director of Environment 
01708 433831 
 

Paul Fisher 
Director of Customer Services 
(Interim) 
01708 433654 
 

  Mark Ansell 
Director of Public Health 
01708 431818 
 

  Vacant 
Director of HROD 
01708 43 
 

 

 

Page 224


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Serious Violence Duty Strategy
	5.1 Appendix 1 - Havering - Serious Violence Strategy 2024
	5.2 Appendix 2 - EQHIA
	5.3 Appendix 3 - Havering Serious Violence Strategy Education Consultation Report

	6 Proposed De-Designation and Closure of Chippenham Road Children's Centre
	6.1 Appendix 1; Children's Centres Analysis 2018
	6.2 Appendix 2; Analysis of Children's Centre Consultation Survey Responses
	6.3 Appendix 3; EqHIA Proposed De-Designation and Closure of Chippenham Road Children's Centre FINAL

	7 Award of Construction Contract for the Family Welcome Centre
	7.1 FWC Cabinet Report Exempt  - Award of Contract for the Family Welcome Centre 30 11 23 B
	7.2 FWC Exempt Appendix A - Tender Report - Main Works-2
	7.3 FWC EXEMPT Appendix B - Draft Heads of Terms v2 (PW checked)
	7.4 FWC Exempt Appendix C - Defined Provisional Sums 30 11 23

	8 Application to the Secretary of State to amend the Parks Bylaws
	8.1 Appendix 1 Draft BYELAWSv2
	8.2 Appendix 2 - Table of Proposed Bylaws

	9 Budget Monitoring Report - Period 6 September 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 13 December 2023  

(Times Not Specified) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change & 
Housing Need 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and 
Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing & 
Property 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Digital, 
Transformation & Customer 
Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Regeneration 

 
 
In attendance: 
Councillor Keith Prince (Group Leader – Conservatives) 
Councillor Martin Goode (Group Leader – EHRG) 
 
Also, in the chamber Cllr Matthew Stanton (Labour). 
 
136 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Members were advised of the Fire Safety procedures in the Council 
Chamber. 
 

137 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Gillian Ford. 
 

138 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 



Cabinet, 13 December 2023 

 
 

 

139 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2023, were agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair signed them. 
 

140 SERIOUS VIOLENCE DUTY STRATEGY  
 
Report: Serious Violence Duty Strategy 
 
Presented by Councillor Barry Mugglestone, Cabinet Member for 
Environment 
 
The Serious Violence Strategy focuses on addressing serious violence, 
including youth violence and exploitation, weapon-enabled crime, domestic 
and sexual violence. A thorough Strategic Needs Assessment has been 
completed to drive our actions to prevent and reduce violence over the next 
three years. 
 
1.1 This Strategy document has been produced as part of the requirements 
of the Serious Violence Duty, introduced by the Police Crime Sentencing 
and Courts Act 2022. 
 
1.2 The duty places several requirements upon local areas, including 
agreeing  
a local partnership arrangement to lead on the duty, agreeing a definition of 
serious violence, having consistent data sharing, analytical processes to 
produce a Strategic Needs Assessment (SNA), and production of a Strategy 
to set out how the duty will be implemented locally.  
1.3 A thorough needs assessment has been completed by a multi-agency 
working group of analysts; a summary is included within the Serious 
Violence Strategy. There is no requirement under the duty that we publish 
the full needs assessment; this will be made available to professionals and 
organisations working in the borough where requested. 
 
1.4 The needs assessment outlines the key findings, gaps and makes five 
recommendations for tackling violence in the borough. These, and the views 
of the partnership gathered through a workshop in September 2023 have 
driven the eight initial actions set in the strategy. These are as follows: 
 
Cabinet approved the Serious Violence Duty Strategy 2024-2027. 
 

141 PROPOSED DE-DESIGNATION AND CLOSURE OF CHIPPENHAM 
ROAD CHILDREN'S CENTRE  
 
Report: Proposed De-Designation and Closure of Chippenham Road 
Children’s Centre 
 
Presented by Councillor Oscar Ford, Cabinet Member for Children & 
Young People 
 



Cabinet, 13 December 2023 

 
 

 

The purpose of this report is to recommend the permanent closure and de-
designation of Chippenham Road Children’s Centre, as outlined in the 
2023-24 Council budget setting report.  
 
Service delivery at the site stopped in March 2020 due to restrictions 
created by the Covid-19 pandemic and the centre has not reopened. All 
services previously delivered from Chippenham Road Children’s Centre are 
now delivered from Ingrebourne Children’s Centre (approx. one mile away), 
where we have seen a sustained increase in footfall over the last three 
years.   
 
When a decision is taken to de-designate or repurpose a Children’s Centre, 
the local authority is required to notify the Department for Education.  
 
The Cabinet agreed the permanent closure and de-designation of 
Chippenham Road Children’s Centre (Heaton Ward).  
 

142 AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE FAMILY 
WELCOME CENTRE  
 

Report: Main Contract Award - Family Welcome Centre  

 
Presented by Councillor Graham Williamson, Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration 
 

1. This Cabinet report provides a summary of the 
Family Welcome Centre project and the recommendations to award 
the main contract to deliver the scheme.  

 
2.   Harold Hill has for many years been one of the most deprived areas, 

not only in Havering but in London. In an effort to rectify this, Harold 
Hill was the focus of a Council regeneration programme called Harold 
Hill Ambitions. This programme was successful in delivering 
improvements to the area and local communities.  

 
3. The Family Welcome Centre is the first phase 

of the wider Farnham and Hilldene masterplan vision. The scheme 
will create an exemplar of this type of facilities for emergency 
accommodation for families and will provide 74 self-contained 
temporary homes. The scheme also includes a modern high quality 
new health centre. 
 

4. Provision of this purpose-built emergency 
accommodation will substantially ease the financial burden currently 
being absorbed by the General Fund, where homeless families are 
being housed in hotels. In addition, the Family Welcome Centre aims 
to improve outcomes for the most vulnerable families and will include 
facilities for housing support staff and social workers who can work 
closely with these families.  



Cabinet, 13 December 2023 

 
 

 

 
5. The associated health centre will provide much 

needed high quality health facilities in the Harold Hill area. 
Negotiations are progressing with the NHS to utilise the facility for 
primary care use.  

 
6. The demolition of the existing buildings on the 

site, including Abercrombie House, was completed in August 2023. 
The site is now ready for construction.  
 

7. Following the single stage tender process, it is 
intended to appoint Bidder A to deliver the construction works under 
the JCT Design and Build 2016 form of Contract, as amended by the 
London Borough of Havering. This form of contract allows the contractor 
to take on part of the design risk and would also provide the Council with 
cost certainty in the form of a lump sum fixed price for undertaking the 
works. 

 
Cabinet:  
 

8. Approved the award of the construction contract for the Family 
Welcome Centre and Health Centre (shell and core) to Bidder A, as 
set out in this report. 
 

9. Agreed to the Council entering into an Agreement for Lease with the 
NHS Health Provider for a Health Centre at the Family Welcome 
Centre based upon the draft Heads of Terms (provided as Exempt 
Appendix B). 

 

10. Delegated authority to the Strategic Director of Place after 
consultation with the S151 Officer and the Deputy Director of Legal 
Services to: 
 

i. Agree terms for a Memorandum of Understanding with the NHS 
Health Provider;  

ii. Finalise and agree the Heads of Terms for the Agreement for 
Lease; and 

iii. Execute the Memorandum of Understanding, Agreement for 
Lease, Lease and associated ancillary legal agreements with 
the NHS Health Provider for the Health Centre, as necessary 
and appropriate. 

 
143 APPLICATION TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE TO AMEND THE 

PARKS BYLAWS  
 
Report: Application to the Secretary of State to amend the Parks 
Bylaws 
 
Presented by Councillor Barry Mugglestone, Cabinet Member for 
Environment 



Cabinet, 13 December 2023 

 
 

 

 
The Council is responsible for various parks, open spaces and public 
gardens in the Borough. The conduct of the public in these locations is 
regulated by 
byelaws, which aim to ensure that everyone is reasonably able to use the 
spaces without unreasonably inconveniencing other users. The bylaws were 
last updated in the 1980’s and over time the nature of park usage has 
altered and the expectations of park users have also changed. The 
proposed updated byelaws reflect the way in which the Borough’s parks and 
open spaces are used today and the reasonable expectations of users.  
 
A Cabinet decision was made in October 2020 to progress the process of 
updating the bylaws 
 
Following a public consultation, the next step in the process is to apply to 
the Secretary of State (SoS) who will need to approve any amendments to 
DLUHC’s model bylaw clauses.  The Cabinet will need to agree for this 
application to be made. 
 
Cabinet: 
 
Approved the amended draft Parks Byelaws (Appendix 1) for submission to 
the Secretary of State for approval; 
 
Delegated authority to the Director of Environment to take all necessary 
legislative and procedural steps enabling submission of the amended Parks 
Byelaws to the Secretary of State for approval; 
 
Noted that following approval of the amended Parks Byelaws by the 
Secretary of State a report will be taken to Full Council for its approval on 
implementation of the Draft Byelaws.   
 

144 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - PERIOD 6 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
Report: Budget Monitoring Report - Period 6 September 2023 
 
Presented by Councillor Chris Wilkins, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
This Report sets out the monitoring position for the Council for 2023/24 
based on figures to period six (30th September).  
 
The Leader on behalf of the Cabinet and Havering Council, thanked Jon 
Cruddas MP for raising Havering’s financial situation in Westminster Hall. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet also thanked the Strategic Director of Resources 
and her team for their invaluable work in the past few months. 
 
Cabinet:  
 



Cabinet, 13 December 2023 

 
 

 

Noted the revenue financial position at Period 6 and the action taken to 
mitigate the overspend. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


